Nonmajor Funds General 42,312
Nonmajor Funds Nonmajor Funds 25,000
Nonmajor Funds Road 256,000

Total 1,098,364$

These transfers from the General Fund are to subsidize Road, Detention Center, Special Projects
Funds and to establish a Capital Projects Fund for future use.  Transfers from Nonmajor Funds to the
Road Fund are for equipment and to the General Fund for special projects budgeted in the General
Fund.

County government did not have a material one-time transfer for fiscal year 2008.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF QUAY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF JUNE 30, 2008

40

5. CAPITAL ASSETS

The following is a summary of the adjustments to Capital Assets as a result of the physical inventory
and the reclassification of capital and operating leases:

June 30, 2007,
as previously

reported

Prior Period
Adjustments
Restatement

Balance as
Restated June

30, 2007
Capital Assets not being depreciated:
   Land 166,229$   -$   166,229$

Capital Assets being depreciated:
   Land Improvements 15,353   15,353
   Building and Improvements 6,153,998   15,066,461   21,220,459
   Equipment 10,339,142   (4,644,301)   5,694,841
   Capital lease (1,263,151)   (1,263,151)
   Infrastructure (Roads) 27,444   (27,444)   -

Subtotal 16,702,166   9,131,565   25,833,731

Less Accumulated Depreciation
   Land Improvements (2,688)   2,688   -
   Building and Improvements (3,214,799)   (11,634,649)   (14,849,448)
   Equipment (9,094,344)   6,279,571   (2,814,773)
   Capital lease 249,677   249,677
   Infrastructure (Roads) (9,604)   9,604   -

(12,321,435)   (5,093,109)   (17,414,544)

Net Capital Assets 4,380,731$   4,038,456$   8,419,187$

Restatement of Prior Year Balances

During the current fiscal year, management inventoried all equipment and buildings, established values
and restated the prior years ending asset balances to reflect the adjusted capital asset inventory.
Estimated lives for these assets were determined and depreciation was recorded for the fiscal year.

Infrastructure assets consist of county roads.  In the prior year, roads were included with capital assets
being depreciated; however, during the current year, management elected to implement the modified
approach to reporting infrastructure assets. Roads have, therefore, been reclassified to assets not being